and liabilities of Novel Blaze and the Company under the Subscription Agreement shall be null and void.

Mandate to allot and issue new Shares

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the general mandate granted to the Directors
pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed by the Shareholders at the annual general meeting held on 20
May 2014. Under such general mandate, the Company is allowed to allot and issue Shares not exceeding
20% of the aggregate nominal amount of the issued share capital of the Company. As at the date of this
announcement, the Company has not issued any Shares pursuant to such general mandate. Accordingly,
the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares is not subject to any approval by the Shareholders.

6

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

Effects on shareholding structure

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Completion is as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

After Placing but before
Subscription

After Placing but before
Subscription

Number of Shares  % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Novel Blaze 408,000,000 51.00% 248,000,000 31.00% 408,000,000 42.50%

Placees – – 160,000,000 20.00% 160,000,000 16.67%

Public Shareholders 392,000,000 49.00% 392,000,000 49.00% 392,000,000 40.83%

Total issued share capital 800,000,000 100.00% 800,000,000 100.00% 960,000,000 100.00%

Note: The entire issued share capital of Novel Blaze are beneficially wholly owned by Mr. Sun Shao Hua, an executive

Director of the Company.

USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Subscription to fund the Group’s general
working capital and potential acquisitions. In light of the market conditions, the Placing and Subscription
will raise additional capital for the Group for its business development. As at the date of this
announcement, the Company has no concrete plan for the abovementioned potential acquisitions. Further
announcement(s) will be made by the Company pursuant to the Listing Rules as and when appropriate.